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Dear Mr. Pigott: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 115693. 

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the “department”) received a request for 
information relating to the driver’s license of a specific individual. You state that you have 
released most of the information to the requestor. However, you claim that the information 
you have marked is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure “information considered to be confidential 
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” This section encompasses 
information protected by other statutes. Section 12.097 of the Health & Safety Code 
provides that: 

(a) All records, reports, and testimony relating to the medical condition of an 
applicant or license holder: 

(1) are for the confidential use of the medical advisory board, a panel, or the 
Department of Public Safety of the State of Texas; 

(2) are privileged information; and 

(3) may not be disclosed to any person or used as evidence in a trial except 

a as provided by Subsection (b). 
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The information you have marked appears to be information relating to the medical condition 
of a license holder. Accordingly, the department must withhold the marked information 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 12.097 of the 
Health & Safety Code. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied on as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have any questions regarding this ruling, 
please contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

kff 
J&e B. Harden 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JBWch 

Ref: ID# 115693 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Elva S. Cardenas, M.A. 
Community Specialist 
Advocacy, Incorporated 
434 South Main, # 300 
San Antonio, Texas 78204-I 187 
(w/o enclosures) 


